

picobong™

USER MANUAL AND WARRANTY INFORMATION

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG & GARANTIEHINWEISE

MANUEL D'UTILISATION & INFORMATION SUR LA GARANTIE

MANUAL DE USUARIO E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA

MANUALE UTENTE E INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA

使用说明书与质保信息

INDEX

ENGLISH.....	3
DEUTSCH.....	7
FRANÇAIS.....	11
ESPAÑOL.....	15
ITALIANO.....	19
简体中文.....	23

CONGRATULATIONS!

You're now the proud and soon-to-be satisfied owner of a PicoBong™ toy! Before getting started, please take a moment to get accustomed to your new companion. There are also plenty of tips and tricks on PicoBong.com to help you get the most out of your investment.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Each PicoBong™ toy operates on one or two AAA batteries. To insert, unscrew the base attachment counterclockwise. For one-battery toys, place the battery in positive side up. For two-battery toys, refer to the white cusp of the vibe's battery holder. Fasten the toy by turning the vibe clockwise. Ensure the vibe is securely closed when cleaning or using underwater to prevent water damage. You should feel a subtle click or a firm seal to confirm the massager is shut correctly, depending on your selection of toy.

PLEASE NOTE: Rechargeable batteries result in decreased vibration intensity.

REGISTER WARRANTY

To protect your investment, simply note down the warranty number on the back of this manual and keep a copy of your original purchase receipt. Please visit the CONTACT US section of PicoBong.com for further details.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

PicoBong™ warrants this toy for a period of ONE (1) YEAR, after the date of original purchase, against defects due to faulty workmanship or materials. If you discover a defect and notify PicoBong™ during the warranty period, PicoBong™ will, at its discretion, replace the toy free of charge.

The warranty covers working parts that affect the function of the toy. It does NOT cover cosmetic deterioration caused by fair wear and tear or damage caused by accident, misuse or neglect. Any attempt to open or take apart the toy (or its accessories) will void the warranty.

Claims under warranty must be supported by reasonable evidence that the date of the claim is within the warranty period. To validate your warranty, please keep a copy of your original purchase receipt together with these warranty conditions for the duration of the warranty period.

To claim your warranty, fill in your details under the CONTACT US section of PicoBong.com. A PicoBong™ team member will get back in touch with you with further instructions on where to return your item. You will be emailed a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number which should be returned with the PicoBong™ product to your nearest PicoBong™ office. These shipping costs are non-refundable, but replacement items will be shipped back to you carriage paid. This undertaking is in addition to consumer's statutory rights and does not affect those rights in any way.

USING YOUR PICOBONG™

Hold down + button to activate your PicoBong™ toy. Continue pressing + button to increase vibration intensity and – button to decrease.

2-BUTTON CONTROLS

While activated and at a maximum intensity, hold + button for two seconds to switch to next vibration pattern. Continue this process of pressing + button for two seconds to cycle between different modes.

Return to continuous vibration by pressing – button.

Press – button to decrease vibration intensity. Hold – button to turn off your toy.

3-BUTTON CONTROLS

To turn on, press and hold the + button.

Press the center button of the interface to move through the different vibration patterns.

Press the – button to decrease vibration intensity and the + button to increase vibration intensity.

To turn off, press and hold the – button until vibrations stop.

WARNING: If vibrations stop for any reason during use, stop and remove massager and check cap is securely fastened. There is a safety measure that will prompt you in case the cap has become loose due to vigorous use. See www.PicoBong.com for further technical specs, troubleshooting advice and information on your warranty.

CLEANING, STORAGE AND SAFETY

Use only water-based lubricants with your PicoBong™ toy. Silicone-based lubricants will damage the silicone on the outer shell of your toy.

Never use massage oil or hand cream as lubricants with your toy.

Clean your toy with the PicoBong™ Toy Cleanser or warm water and anti-bacterial soap.

After washing, rinse and pat dry with a lint-free cloth.

Avoid cleaning solutions containing alcohol, petrol, or acetone.

All PicoBong products are waterproof. Keep toy tightly closed during cleaning.

Avoid leaving your PicoBong™ toy in direct sunlight, and NEVER expose it to extreme heat.

Do not use on swollen or damaged skin. Keep your PicoBong™ toy out of the reach of children.

If your PicoBong™ toy appears to function abnormally, turn off and consult the CUSTOMER CARE section on PicoBong.com where you will find a number of troubleshooting tips. If you experience any other problems with your PicoBong™ product, please contact: CUSTOMERCARE@PICOBONG.COM.

Disclaimer: Users of this product do so at their own risk. PicoBong™ and its retailers will not assume any responsibility or liability for the use of this toy. Further, PicoBong™ reserves the right to revise this publication and to make changes from time to time in the contents hereof without obligation to notify any person of such revisions or changes.

IMPORTANT: For Adult Use Only. Those who may be pregnant, have a pacemaker, diabetes, phlebitis or thrombosis should consult with a medical professional regarding the risk of blood clots before using any personal massage product.

HERZLICHEN GLÜCKWUNSCH!

Du bist nun stolzer und demnächst sehr zufriedener Besitzer eines PicoBong™-Spielzeuges! Bevor Du loslegst, nimm Dir bitte einen Moment Zeit, Deinen neuen Begleiter kennenzulernen. Auf PicoBong.com findest Du zahlreiche Tipps und Tricks mit denen Du alle Vorzüge Deines PicoBong™ nutzen kannst.

BEVOR DU LOSLEGST

Dein PicoBong™ benötigt eine oder zwei Batterien vom Typ AAA. Zum Einlegen der Batterie das Unterteil vom Vibrator mit dem PicoBong™-Logo abschrauben. Unterteil gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und beim Einlegen der Batterien auf die richtige Polung achten. Zum Verschließen den Vibrator im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Es muss sichergestellt werden, dass der Vibrator während der Reinigung oder Verwendung im Wasser fest verschlossen ist, um Schäden zu vermeiden. An einem leichten Klicken merkst Du, dass das Massagegerät richtig verschlossen ist.

HINWEIS: Die Verwendung von Akkus kann zu einer Verminderung der Vibrationsintensität führen.

GARANTIE

Um die Garantie nutzen zu können, einfach die Garantienummer auf der Rückseite dieses Handbuchs notieren und den Original-Kassenbeleg aufbewahren. Weitere Informationen findest Du auf PicoBong.com im Abschnitt CONTACT US.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR GARANTIE

PicoBong™ gibt auf dieses Produkt EIN (1) JAHR Garantie für Herstellungs- oder Materialfehler ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum. Wenn Du während der Garantiezeit einen Fehler feststellst und PicoBong™ davon in Kenntnis setzt, liefert PicoBong™ nach eigenem Ermessen kostenlosen Ersatz.

Die Garantie gilt für Bauteile, die Funktion des Geräts betreffen. Sie umfasst NICHT die äußerliche Abnutzung durch normalen Verschleiß oder Beschädigung infolge Versehens, unsachgemäßen Gebrauchs oder Nachlässigkeit. Beim Versuch, das Produkt (oder dessen Zubehörteile) zu öffnen oder zu zerlegen erlischt die Garantie.

Für Garantieansprüche ist ausreichend zu belegen, dass das Anspruchsdatum innerhalb der Garantietermin liegt. Um den Garantieanspruch zu belegen, bitte den Original-Kaufbeleg zusammen mit diesen Garantiebedingungen für die Dauer des Garantiezeitraums aufbewahren.

Um die Garantie geltend zu machen, gib einfach Deine Daten im Bereich CONTACT US auf PicoBong.com ein. Ein PicoBong™-Mitarbeiter wird sich dann mit Dir in Verbindung setzen und Dir weitere Informationen zur Rückgabe des Produkts geben. Du erhältst per E-Mail eine Warenrücksendenummer (Return Merchandise Authorization - RMA), die zusammen mit dem PicoBong™-Produkt an die nächstgelegene PicoBong™-Niederlassung zurückgeschickt wird. Die Versandkosten für die Rücksendung werden nicht erstattet. Das Ersatzprodukt erhältst Du versandkostenfrei. Diese Vereinbarung gilt zusätzlich zu den gesetzlichen Verbraucherrechten und beeinträchtigt diese Rechte in keiner Weise.

VERWENDUNG DES PICOBONG™

Zum Einschalten des PicoBong™ die Taste + drücken. Zum Intensivieren der Vibration die Taste + gedrückt halten. Das Drücken und halten der – Taste verringert die Vibrationsstärke.

2 BEDIENTASTEN

Bei maximaler Intensität die Taste + zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um zum nächsten Vibrationsmodus zu schalten.

Die Taste + mehrfach für zwei Sekunden gedrückt halten, um zwischen verschiedenen Betriebsarten hin und her zu schalten.

Durch Drücken der Taste – gelangt man zurück zur Dauervibration.

Durch Drücken der Taste – wird die Vibrationsintensität reduziert.

Zum Ausschalten des Spielzeugs die Taste – gedrückt halte

3 BEDIENTASTEN

Drücken Sie die mittlere Taste, um durch die verschiedenen Stimulationsmodi zu schalten und nutzen Sie die + und - Tasten, um die Vibrationsstärke zu verändern.

Zum Ausschalten einfach die Taste – solange gedrückt halten, bis das Gerät aufhört zu vibrieren.

WARNUNG: Hört das Gerät während der Verwendung aus irgendeinem Grund auf zu vibrieren, Massagegerät ausschalten, entfernen und sicherstellen, dass die Verschlusskappe fest geschlossen ist. Das Gerät verfügt über eine Sicherheitsfunktion, die darauf aufmerksam macht, wenn sich bei heftigem Gebrauch die Verschlusskappe gelöst hat. Weitere technische Spezifikationen, Hilfe zur Fehlersuche und Garantieinformationen findest Du auf www.PicoBong.com.

REINIGUNG, AUFBEWAHRUNG UND SICHERHEIT

Nur Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis für das PicoBong™-Spielzeug verwenden. Gleitmittel auf Silikonbasis können die Silikonhülle des Spielzeugs beschädigen. Nie Massageöl oder Handcreme als Gleitmittel für das Spielzeug verwenden. Spielzeug mit dem Toy-Reiniger von PicoBong™ oder warmem Wasser und antibakterieller Seife reinigen. Nach dem Waschen abspülen und mit einem fusselfreien Tuch trocken tupfen. Niemals Reinigungsmittel, die Alkohol, Benzin oder Azeton enthalten, verwenden. Alle PicoBong-Produkte sind wasserdicht. Das Spielzeug muss während des Reinigens fest verschlossen sein. Das PicoBong™-Spielzeug keinem direkten Sonnenlicht und KEINER extremen Hitze aussetzen. Nicht auf geschwollener oder verletzter Haut anwenden. PicoBong™-Spielzeug außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Wenn Du Unregelmäßigkeiten in der Funktion Deines PicoBong™ feststellst, schalte ihn aus und konsultiere den Kundendienstbereich auf unserer Website PicoBong.com. Dort findest Du eine Reihe von Hinweisen zur Fehlersuche. Falls Du irgendwelche anderen Probleme mit Deinem PicoBong™-Produkt hast, wende Dich bitte an: CUSTOMERCARE@PICOBONG.COM.

Haftungsausschluss: Die Verwendung dieses Produkts geschieht auf eigenes Risiko. PicoBong™ und seine Vertriebspartner übernehmen keinerlei Verantwortung oder Haftung für die Anwendung dieses Spielzeugs. Weiterhin behält sich PicoBong™ das Recht vor, dieses Dokument zu überarbeiten und den Inhalt gelegentlich zu ändern, ohne irgendeine Person von diesen Überarbeitungen oder Änderungen in Kenntnis zu setzen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Nur für Erwachsene. Schwangere oder Personen, die einen Herzschrittmacher haben oder an Diabetes, Venenentzündung oder Thrombose leiden, sollten vor der Verwendung eines persönlichen Massagegerätes einen Arzt hinsichtlich der Gefahr von Blutgerinnseln konsultieren

FELICITATIONS!

Vous êtes maintenant l'heureux propriétaire d'un toy PicoBong™, qui ne manquera pas de vous satisfaire! Mais avant de l'utiliser, prenez le temps de parcourir ce mode d'emploi. Pour profiter un maximum de votre nouvelle acquisition, visitez PicoBong.com et découvrez tous nos conseils et astuces.

AVANT DE COMMENCER

Dein PicoBong™ benötigt eine oder zwei Batterien vom Typ AAA. Zum Einlegen der Batterie das Unterteil vom Vibrator mit dem PicoBong™-Logo abschrauben. Unterteil gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und beim Einlegen der Batterien auf die richtige Polung achten. Zum Verschließen den Vibrator im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Es muss sichergestellt werden, dass der Vibrator während der Reinigung oder Verwendung im Wasser fest verschlossen ist, um Schäden zu vermeiden. An einem leichten Klicken merkst Du, dass das Massagegerät richtig verschlossen ist.

HINWEIS: Die Verwendung von Akkus kann zu einer Verminderung der Vibrationsintensität führen.

ACTIVER LA GARANTIE

Um die Garantie nutzen zu können, einfach die Garantienummer auf der Rückseite dieses Handbuchs notieren und den Original-Kassenbeleg aufbewahren. Weitere Informationen findest Du auf PicoBong.com im Abschnitt CONTACT US.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

PicoBong™ garantit ce toy pendant UN (1) AN après la date d'achat, pour tout défaut de fabrication ou de matériel. Si vous découvrez un défaut, prévenez PicoBong™ pendant la période de garantie et PicoBong™, à sa discrétion, remplacera le jouet gratuitement.

La garantie couvre les parties qui actionnent le fonctionnement du jouet. Elle ne couvre PAS les dégradations cosmétiques dues à une mauvaise utilisation ou une usure normale, un accident ou un manque d'entretien. La garantie s'annule dès lors que le jouet (et ses accessoires) a été ouvert ou tenté de l'être.

Toute réclamation pendant la période de garantie doit comporter la preuve que le jouet est toujours couvert par la garantie. Pour valider la garantie, veuillez conserver le reçu original de l'achat avec les conditions de garantie durant la période de garantie.

Pour faire une réclamation sous garantie, veuillez renseigner vos coordonnées dans la section CONTACTEZ-NOUS sur PicoBong.com. Vous recevrez un numéro d'Autorisation de Retour de Marchandise (ARM) qui doit être retourné avec le produit PICOBONG™ à votre bureau PICOBONG™ le plus proche, frais de port à votre charge. Cette condition s'ajoute au statut du droit du consommateur et n'affecte en aucun cas ce dernier.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE PICOBONG™

Appuyez sur le bouton + pour allumer votre toy PicoBong™. Maintenez le bouton + ou – enfoncé pour augmenter ou réduire l'intensité des vibrations.

INTERFACE A 2 BOUTONS

Lorsque votre PicoBong™ est allumé et au maximum de son intensité, appuyez 2 secondes sur le bouton + pour changer de mode de vibration.

Répétez cette action pour naviguer entre les différents modes.

Revenez au mode de vibration continu en appuyant sur le bouton –.

Appuyez sur le bouton – pour baisser l'intensité des vibrations.

Maintenez le bouton – enfoncé pour éteindre le toy.

INTERFACE A 3 BOUTONS

Appuyez sur le bouton central de l'interface pour naviguer entre les différents modes de stimulation et appuyez sur le bouton + ou – pour augmenter ou réduire l'intensité des vibrations pour chaque mode.

Pour allumer, appuyez et maintenez le bouton + enfoncé.

Pour éteindre, appuyez et maintenez le bouton – enfoncé. s stop.

ATTENTION: Si les vibrations s'arrêtent pour une raison quelconque pendant l'utilisation, arrêtez et retirez le masseur et vérifiez que le capuchon est bien fermé. Pour des raisons de sécurité, les vibrations peuvent cesser si le capuchon se dévisse à cause d'une utilisation vigoureuse. Visitez www.PicoBong.com pour d'autres détails techniques, conseils de dépannage et informations sur votre garantie.

NETTOYAGE, RANGEMENT ET SECURITE

Utilisez seulement des lubrifiants à base d'eau sur votre PicoBong™. Un lubrifiant à base de silicone abîmerait la surface de votre toy. Ne jamais utiliser d'huile de massage ou de crème pour les mains comme lubrifiant sur votre jouet. Nettoyez-le avec le Nettoyant pour Toy PicoBong™ ou à l'eau chaude et au savon antibactérien puis séchez-le avec un linge qui ne peluche pas. Évitez les nettoyeurs contenant de l'alcool, des dérivés du pétrole ou de l'acétone. Tous les produits PicoBong™ sont waterproof. Assurez-vous que le capuchon est bien fermé pendant que vous le nettoyez. Conservez votre PicoBong™ à l'abri du soleil et ne l'exposer JAMAIS à des chaleurs extrêmes. Ne pas utiliser sur une peau enflée ou irritée. Gardez votre PicoBong™ hors de la portée des enfants.

Si votre PicoBong™ semble fonctionner de manière anormale, éteignez-le et consultez la section SERVICE CLIENT sur PicoBong.com où vous trouverez plusieurs conseils de dépannage. Si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes avec votre produit PicoBong™ veuillez contacter: CUSTOMERCARE@PICOBONG.COM

Clause de non-responsabilité: Vous utilisez ce produit à vos propres risques. Ni PicoBong™ ni ses revendeurs n'assument de responsabilité quant à l'utilisation de ce produit. Le modèle peut être modifié sans préavis pour être amélioré.

IMPORTANT: Pour Adultes Uniquement. Toute personne enceinte, diabétique ou qui a un pacemaker, une phlébite ou une thrombose doit consulter un professionnel de santé avant d'utiliser un produit de massage intime, concernant les risques de formation de caillots de sang.

¡ENHORABUENA!

¡Acabas de convertirte en el/la orgullosa (y pronto satisfecha) propietaria de un juguete Pico Bong™! Pero antes de empezar, por favor dedica un momento a conocer a tu nuevo compañero. En PicoBong.com también encontrarás muchos trucos y consejos que te ayudarán a sacar el máximo partido a tu compra.

ANTES DE EMPEZAR

Cada juguete PicoBong™ funciona con una o dos pilas AAA. Para insertar la pila, desenrosca la base donde aparece el logotipo de PicoBong™ girándola hacia la izquierda, y coloca la pila en el interior en el sentido correcto de polaridad. A continuación, fija la base girándola hacia la derecha. Asegúrate de que tu juguete está bien cerrado antes de limpiarlo o usarlo en el agua para evitar daños en el interior. Un ligero clic te confirmará que el masajeador se ha cerrado correctamente.

NOTA: Al usar pilas recargables, puede que la intensidad de vibración sea algo menor.

REGISTRO DE LA GARANTÍA

Para proteger tu compra, simplemente debes anotar el número de garantía que se encuentra en la parte trasera de este manual y guardar una copia original del recibo de compra. Para más detalles, por favor visita la sección CONTACT US de PicoBong.com.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA

PicoBong™ garantiza este objeto de placer durante un periodo de UN (1) AÑO desde la fecha de compra, garantía que cubre los posibles defectos en los materiales o debidos a error humano. De encontrarse un defecto y ser notificado a PicoBong™ durante el periodo de garantía, PicoBong™ reemplazará, si procede, el objeto de placer sin coste alguno.

La garantía cubre las partes implicadas en el funcionamiento del juguete. NO cubre los deterioros estéticos causados por el paso del tiempo y los daños producidos por accidentes, mal uso o negligencia. Cualquier intento de abrir o desmontar el juguete (o sus accesorios) anulará la garantía.

Las reclamaciones dentro de la garantía han de estar respaldadas por evidencias razonables de que la fecha en la que se realiza la reclamación está dentro del periodo de garantía. Para validar tu garantía, por favor guarda el recibo original de compra junto con estas condiciones de garantía durante el periodo completo de cobertura.

Para realizar una reclamación cubierta por tu garantía, rellena tus datos en la sección CONTACT US de PicoBong.com. Un miembro del equipo PicoBong™ se pondrá en contacto contigo para indicarte dónde podrás devolver tu juguete. A continuación se te enviará un número de Autorización de Devolución de la Mercancía (RMA), que deberás enviar junto con tu producto PicoBong™ a tu oficina PicoBong™ más cercana. Estos gastos de envío no serán reembolsados, pero los productos de sustitución te serán enviados con los portes pagados. Este compromiso se suma a los derechos legales del consumidor y no afecta de modo alguno a tales derechos.

USO DE TU PICOBONG™

Mantén pulsado el botón (+) de tu juguete PicoBong™ para encenderlo. Continúa pulsando el botón (+) para incrementar la intensidad de la vibración y el botón (-) para reducirla.

INTERFAZ DE 2 BOTONES

segundos para cambiar al siguiente modo de vibración. Repite el procedimiento de pulsar el botón (+) durante 2 segundos para ir seleccionando los distintos modos.

Para regresar al modo de vibración continua, pulsa el botón (-).

Pulsa el botón (-) para disminuir la vibración. Mantén pulsado el botón (-) para apagar tu juguete..

INTERFACE A 3 BOUTONS

Pulsa el botón central de la interfaz para ir seleccionando los distintos modos de estimulación, y pulsa los botones (+) y (-) para incrementar y reducir la intensidad de la vibración de cada uno de ellos.

Para encenderlo, simplemente mantén pulsado el botón (+).

Para apagarlo, simplemente mantén pulsado el botón (-) hasta que cesen las vibraciones.

ADVERTENCIA: Si por alguna razón las vibraciones cesan durante su uso, detente y retira el masajeador para comprobar que se encuentra completamente cerrado. Por razones de seguridad, las vibraciones pueden detenerse si la tapa se afloja por la intensidad del uso. Visita www.PicoBong.com para más información técnica, consejos para la resolución de problemas e información sobre la garantía.

LIMPIEZA, ALMACENAMIENTO Y SEGURIDAD

Utiliza sólo lubricantes con base de agua con tu juguete PicoBong™. Los lubricantes con base de silicona dañarán la superficie de tu juguete. Nunca uses aceite de masaje o crema de manos como lubricante con tu juguete. Limpia tu juguete con el Limpiador de Juguetes PicoBong™ o con agua templada y jabón bactericida. Después de lavarlo, acláralo y sécalo con un paño o toalla que no suelte pelusa. Evita emplear productos limpiadores que contengan alcohol, gasolina o acetona. Todos los productos PicoBong™ son sumergibles. Al limpiarlos, asegúrate de que el juguete se encuentra completamente cerrado. No dejes que tu PicoBong™ quede expuesto a luz solar directa y NUNCA lo expongas a altas temperaturas. No usar sobre piel inflamada o lesionada. Mantén tu juguete PicoBong™ fuera del alcance de los niños.

Si detectas alguna irregularidad en el normal funcionamiento de tu juguete PicoBong™, apágalo y consulta la sección de CUSTOMER CARE de PicoBong.com. Allí hallarás una serie de recomendaciones para solucionar los posibles problemas. Si experimentas cualquier otro problema con tu producto PicoBong™, por favor contacta con: CUSTOMERCARE@PICOBONG.COM

Exención de responsabilidades: Los usuarios de este producto lo utilizan bajo su propio riesgo y responsabilidad. Tanto PicoBong™ como sus distribuidores eluden todo tipo de responsabilidad ante los daños o perjuicios que pudieran resultar del uso de este juguete. PicoBong™ se reserva el derecho de revisar esta publicación y realizar los cambios oportunos sin que exista la obligación de notificar a nadie dichas revisiones o modificaciones.

IMPORTANTE: Uso sólo para adultos. Antes de usar cualquier masajeador personal, aquellas personas que pudieran estar embarazadas, lleven marcapasos o padezcan diabetes, flebitis o trombosis deben consultar a un médico sobre el riesgo de provocar coágulos de sangre.

CONGRATULAZIONI!

Sei ora l'orgoglioso proprietario di un giocattolo PicoBong™ che ti soddisferà a breve. Prima di cominciare, ti invitiamo a dedicare un momento alla conoscenza del tuo nuovo amico. Su PicoBong.com troverai inoltre una serie di consigli e trucchi per ottenere il massimo dal tuo nuovo acquisto.

PRIMA DI COMINCIARE

Ogni giocattolo PicoBong™ richiede una o due batterie AAA. Per inserirle, svita la base dal corpo che riporta il logo PicoBong™ in senso antiorario. Posiziona le batterie all'interno allineandole correttamente. Il tuo giocattolo viene assemblato avvitando la parte vibrante in senso orario. Per evitare danni causati dall'acqua, assicurati che sia chiuso saldamente durante la pulizia o quando utilizzato sott'acqua. Un leggero clic confermerà la chiusura del tuo massaggiatore.

AVVERTENZA: Utilizzando batterie ricaricabili l'intensità di vibrazione risulterà minore.

REGISTRARE LA GARANZIA

Per proteggere il tuo investimento, prendi nota del numero di garanzia che troverai sul retro di questo manuale e tieni una copia dello scontrino. Ti preghiamo di visitare la sezione CONTACT US di PicoBong.com per ulteriori dettagli.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA

PicoBong™ garantisce questo giocattolo per UN (1) ANNO dalla data dell'acquisto originario contro difetti dei materiali e di produzione. Qualora si manifesti un problema e PicoBong™ riceva una contestazione entro il periodo di garanzia, PicoBong™, a propria discrezione, si impegna a sostituire l'oggetto di piacere gratuitamente.

La presente garanzia si applica a tutte le parti che permettono il funzionamento dell'oggetto di piacere. NON è applicabile in caso di deterioramento estetico causato da usura e danni dovuti a incidenti, abuso o uso improprio. Ogni tentativo di aprire o smontare il giocattolo (ole sue parti) invaliderà la garanzia. La richiesta di servizio di garanzia dev'essere supportata da prove sufficienti a dimostrare che la richiesta avviene durante il periodo di garanzia. Per convalidare la garanzia si prega di conservare lo scontrino insieme a queste condizioni di garanzia per la durata di tutto il periodo.

Per usufruire della garanzia, compila con i tuoi dati la sezione CONTACT US su PicoBong.com. Un membro del nostro team ti contatterà con ulteriori istruzioni su dove rispedire il tuo prodotto. Ti verrà inviato un codice di rientro autorizzato del materiale che dovrà essere spedito all'ufficio PicoBong™ più vicino, insieme al prodotto PicoBong™ da restituire. La spese di spedizione non sono rimborsabili, ma la spedizione del nuovo prodotto sarà a carico di PicoBong™. Questo impegno è in aggiunta ai diritti legali dei consumatori e non pregiudica tali diritti in alcun modo.

UTILIZZARE IL TUO PICOBONG™

Tieni premuto il tasto + per accendere il tuo giocattolo PicoBong™. Premi ancora il tasto + per aumentare l'intensità di vibrazione e il tasto - per diminuirla.

INTERFACCIA A 2 TASTI

Quando attivo e alla massima intensità, tieni premuto il tasto + per due secondi per cambiare la modalità di vibrazione. Continua a premere il tasto + per due secondi per passare da una modalità all'altra.

Per ritornare alla vibrazione continua, premi il tasto -.

Premi il tasto - per diminuire l'intensità della vibrazione e tienilo premuto per spegnere il giocattolo.

INTERFACCIA A 3 TASTI

Per accendere, tieni premuto il tasto +.

Premi il tasto centrale per passare da una modalità di stimolazione all'altra.

Premi i tasti + e - per aumentare e diminuire l'intensità di vibrazione.

Per spegnere, tieni premuto il tasto - finché le vibrazioni si fermeranno.

ATTENZIONE: Nel caso in cui le vibrazioni si fermassero senza motivo durante l'utilizzo, rimuovi il massaggiatore e controlla che il coperchio sia ben avvitato. Per motivi di sicurezza le vibrazioni potrebbero fermarsi nel caso il coperchio si sia svitato durante l'uso. Visita www.PicoBong.com per ulteriori specifiche tecniche, consigli sulla risoluzione dei problemi e informazioni sulla garanzia.

PULIZIA, CONSERVAZIONE E SICUREZZA

Utilizza solamente lubrificanti a base d'acqua con il tuo PicoBong™. I lubrificanti a base di silicone possono rovinare il silicone della struttura esterna del tuo giocattolo. Non utilizzare mai olio da massaggio o crema per le mani come lubrificanti. Pulisci il tuo giocattolo con acqua tiepida e sapone antibatterico; sciacqualo e asciugalo tamponando con un panno che non lascia pelucchi. Evita soluzioni pulenti contenenti alcol, benzina o acetone. Tutti i prodotti PicoBong™ sono impermeabili. Assicurati che siano ben chiusi durante la pulizia e l'utilizzo in acqua. Evita di esporre il tuo prodotto alla luce diretta del sole e tienilo sempre lontano da estreme fonti di calore. Non utilizzarlo in caso di pelle gonfia o irritata. Tieni il tuo PicoBong fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Se il tuo PicoBong funziona in modo strano, spegnilo e consulta la sezione CUSTOMER CARE su PicoBong.com dove troverai consigli riguardanti la risoluzione dei problemi. Nel caso in cui si verificassero altri problemi con il tuo PicoBong, ti preghiamo di contattare: CUSTOMERCARE@PICOBONG.COM

Declinazione di responsabilit : gli utenti di questo prodotto lo utilizzano a loro rischio. PicoBong™ e i suoi rivenditori non si assumono alcuna responsabilit  od obbligo riguardo l'utilizzo di questo giocattolo. Inoltre PicoBong™ si riserva il diritto di rivisitare questo materiale informativo senza alcun obbligo di preavviso.

MPORTANTE: Solo per adulti. In caso di gravidanza, presenza di pacemaker, diabete, flebite o trombosi, informarsi sul rischio di coaguli consultando un medico prima di utilizzare qualunque massaggiatore personale.

欢迎

欢迎来到PicoBong™的世界，您即将踏上一段为您带来无限乐趣的旅程。在开始使用之前，请仔细阅读此使用手册以熟悉您的新玩伴。与此同时，您也可以访问官网www.Picobong.cn了解各种使用技巧和窍门。

使用准备

PicoBong™产品使用1节或2节7号电池。旋转打开带有PicoBong™的底盖，将电池按照正负极的标示放入，旋紧底盖。这样你的PicoBong™产品就可以使用了。PicoBong™产品是防水设计的，但须注意的是在清洗它或者在水中使用前请确保底盖拧紧。当PicoBong™产品的被拧紧时，当您可以感觉到底盖的轻微震动。

注意：若使用充电电池会轻微影响震动器的震动强度。

注册质保

请记住本手册背面的质保代码，并且保留您的原始购买凭证，这样就可以享受PicoBong™产品的质保权益。请登录官网www.picobong.cn并点击网页右上角的“客户服务”，随后点击“质保”根据网站的激活指令即可完成注册。

质保条款

本情趣用品的质保时间为购买之日起1年，任何因产品制造或材料缺陷引起的质量问题均属于质保范围。如果您有任何此类质量问题并在质保期内请通知PicoBong™，我们将免费为您更换产品。

质保范围包括影响产品功能的零部件质量问题，但不包括由于长期使用造成的外观磨损或由于错误操作、疏忽或意外造成的磨损或损坏。任何尝试打开或分解产品（或其附属配件）造成的损坏也不在质保范围。

质保索赔需要提供产品尚在质保期内的合理证据。为了让您的产品质保有效，请在质保期内妥善保存原始购买发票及本质保证书。

要申请退换货，请在官网Picobong.cn的“客户服务”部分填写与索赔相关的详细信息。您将收到一个退货授权编号(RMA)，请将此编号与您的PicoBong™产品一起送回至与您所在地最近的PicoBong™办事处，您需要自付运费。运费不退还。本条款是对消费者合法权利的补充，并不影响消费者任何权益。

基本使用說明

“+”键可启动PicoBong™产品。持续按住“+”键和“-”键能相应增加或降低振动强度直至达到您需要的震感

二键界面

持续按“+”按钮直至震动强度达到最大。松开，然后再按住“+”键2秒，您的按摩器将进入第二个震动模式。

再持续按“+”键可依次在其他震动模式中切换。持续按“-”键可返回到最初的持续震动模式。

持续按着“-”键能减弱震动强度直至产品被完全关闭。

三键界面

按界面的中间()键可以切换震动模式，持续按住“+”键和“-”键能相应增加或降低振动强度。

按“+”键可启动PicoBong™按摩棒。

持续按着“-”键能减弱震动强度直至产品被完全关闭。

重要提示：如果您的按摩器在使用过程中因任何原因停止，请停止使用按摩器并确保其底盖已旋紧。我们提出此建议是以防产品由于频繁使用造成底盖松动从而确保您的产品使用安全。登陆picobong.cn了解更多关于产品的技术规格，常见问题和质保资讯。

清洗、存放和安全

PicoBong™ 按摩棒仅能和亲水性润滑剂一同使用。硅基润滑剂会损坏PicoBong™按摩棒的外部硅胶。请不要使用按摩油或者护手霜当做润滑剂使用。使用PicoBong™ 玩具清洁喷雾或者温水及抗菌皂来清洗你的PicoBong™产品，最后用干爽的无纺布或毛巾轻轻拍打至完全干燥为止。请勿使用含酒精、汽油或丙酮的清洁剂。所有的PicoBong™产品都是完全防水设计，请在清洗前确保产品的底盖已旋紧。请避免阳光直射PicoBong™产品，同时切勿将其暴露在高温下。请勿将PicoBong产品用于肿胀或破损的皮肤。请将PicoBong™产品放在儿童不能接触的地方。

如果您的PicoBong™按摩器不能正常工作，请将其关闭并浏览PicoBong™中文官网的“客户服务”，此部分列有详细的故障应对方法。如果您的PicoBong™产品遇到其他任何问题请联系：customer@picobong.cn

免责声明：使用者请自行承担产品使用风险。PicoBong™及其零售商均不承担使用本产品所产生的任何法律责任。PicoBong™保留修改本说明书内容的权利，而没有义务另行通知任何人所做的修改。本说明书适用于所有产品。产品会因改进质量有所改变，恕不另行通知。

重要提示：仅限年满18周岁成年人使用，孕妇或带有心脏起搏器、糖尿病、静脉炎、血栓症等病人在使用私密按摩产品之前应咨询专业医师。



© 2013 LELOi AB. All rights reserved. PicoBong is a Trademark of LELOi AB.
Designed and Developed by LELO Sweden. Manufactured by LELO in China.
US Distr: LELO Inc., 4320 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 205, San Jose, CA 95129.
EU Distr: LELOi AB, Birger Jarlsgatan 22, 114 34 Stockholm, Sweden.
LELO Europe GmbH, Kampstr. 7, 20357 Hamburg, Germany

Web www.picobong.com
Support customer@picobong.com

A

WWW.PICOBONG.COM

